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NMOCD ARTESIA 

December 1, 2011 

Mr. Mike Bratcher 
NMOCD District 2 
1301 West Grand Avenue 
Artesia, NM 88210 

Subject: Soil Assessment and Remediation Work Plan 
Quantum Resources Management, LLC 
Artesia Battery Transfer Line Release 
API # 30-015-01783 - 2RP-768 
Revision 

Dear Mr. Bratcher, 

Quantum Resources Management, LLC has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to perform soil 
assessment and remediation services at the referenced Artesia Battery Transfer Line 
release. The results of our soil assessment and proposed remediation activities consist of 
the following: 

Incident Date 

April 20, 2011 

Background Information 

The Artesia Battery Transfer Line is located approximately sixteen (16) miles southeast of 
Artesia, New Mexico. The legal location for the site is Section 2, Township 18 South and 
Range 28 East in Eddy County, New Mexico. More Specifically the latitude and longitude 
for the release are 32.7814 North and -104.14802 West. 

This site lies on undulating plains and low hills consisting of wind worked sandy deposits. 
Drainage courses in this area are normally dry. The local surface and shallow geology 
consists of Quaternary Age sedimentary deposits comprised of alluvium and eolian sands 
under lain by sand stone and hard caliches. The New Mexico State Engineer web site 
indicates the nearest ground water data to be in S35-T18S-R28E. The ground water in 
Section 35 is reported to be 65' below ground surface (bgs). The referenced groundwater 
data is presented in Appendix I . 

The ranking for this site is 10 based on the as following: 

Depth to ground water 50'-100' 
Wellhead Protection Area >1000' 
Distance to surface water body >1000' 

Toll Free: 866.742.0742 
www.talonlpe.com 



Incident Description 

On April 20, 2011 the water transfer line was found to be leaking. The line was shut-in, 
repaired and placed back into service. Fifteen (15) barrels of produced water was released 
with no fluids recovered. The release is located on the transfer line west of the Artesia Unit 
No. 34 well location. The impacted area was measured to be approximately 32-feet long 
by 21-feet wide. The visually impacted soil was immediately excavated to a depth of 4-
feet and placed on a liner. The excavated area along the water transfer line measured 
approximately 32-feet long by 8-feet wide. 

Actions Taken 

On April 27, 2011 Talon mobilized personnel to begin the assessment and soil sampling 
for the construction of a work plan. Grab soil samples were collected utilizing a backhoe. 
The soil samples labeled S-l were collected from the impacted area to a depth of 8-feet 
below land surface. 

On May 26, 2011 Talon mobilized personnel again to the site for additional samplings at 
greater depths utilizing a split spoon auger rig. Grab soil samples from location S-2 were 
collected from inside the impacted area from the depth of 10-feet bgs to a depth of 20-feet 
bgs. Additional samples were collected at S-l at a depth of 10-feet and 14-feet. Refusal 
was encountered at 20-feet below land surface. 

All soil samples were collected by Talon personnel wearing clean nitrile gloves. The soil 
samples were placed in laboratory provided sample containers and transported to Cardinal 
Laboratories in Hobbs, New Mexico for analysis of chlorides using method SM4500C1-B. 
The complete laboratory report is attached as Appendix II . 

Analytical Results 

Analytical results received from Cardinal Laboratories are summarized below: 

May 25, 2011 June 4,2011 

Sample, Depth Chlorides fmg/kg) Sample, Depth Chlorides (mg/kg) 

S-l 1' 51200 S-l 10' 32 

S-l 2' 10400 S-l 14' 528 

S-l 4' 15600 S-2 10' 320 

S-l 6' 15200 S-2 14' 6080 

S-l 8' 1500 S-2 20' 416 



Summary and Conclusion 

• Groundwater in the project vicinity is greater than 50-feet below land surface per 
the New Mexico State Engineer Database. 

• Based upon the results of the laboratory data obtained for this investigation, the 
vertical impacts of the chloride release have been documented at 528 mg/kg at S-l 
and 416 mg/kg in the soil sample S-2 at 20-feet bgs. 

Proposed Remedial Actions 

• The chloride impacted soil from this release will be excavated to the maximum 
extent practicable. The excavated soil will be transported to an NMOCD approved 
solid waste disposal facility. 

• Post excavation soil samples will be collected from the side walls of the excavated 
area. The soil samples collected will be submitted to Cardinal Laboratories for 
analysis of total chlorides using method SM4500C1-B. 

• Upon NMOCD approval of the confirmation samples, a 20 Mil liner may be 
installed into the bottom of the excavated area. 

• The excavated area will be backfilled to grade using new material transported from 
a local borrow pit, contoured to match existing terrain and seeded using an 
approved seed mixture for the area. 

• A final report will be provided to the NMOCD Artesia Office including Form C-

If we can provide additional information or be of further assistance please contact our 
office at 575.746.8768. 

Respectfully submitted, > 

TALON/LPE 

141. 

Mike Stubblefield David J. Adkins 
District Manager Project Manager 
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APPENDIX I 

GROUNDWATER DATA 

INITIAL C-141 



^?|5k New Mexico Office of the State Engineer 
mzm Water Column/Average Depth to Water 

(A CLW##### in the (R=POD has 
POD suffix indicates the been replaced, 
POD has been replaced 0=orphaned, 
& no longer serves a C=the file is (quarters are 1 =NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE) 
water right file.) closed) - (quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet) 

• ' " • ' • i ' - ' I Z • " . ^ P ^ : " - : , ' / - ® - Q ] Q - X i - -: * - " " - \ S * > ^ > V ; ' :-" (*' Depth DepJhVWater 
POD Number ' •' ' ' . Code Subbasin Coumy.641614'Sec Twsr RhgS ; . : X y distance • VVell. Waterpolumn; 

L 01142 POD1 L LE 2 4 15 18S 28E 578921 3623453* 4416 80 

L 01150 POD1 L LE 1 1 35 18S 28E 579344 3619433* 8254 135 65 

RA 09588 ED 1 2 33 18S 28E 576976 3619384* 8913 300 

RA 04561 ED 4 2 26 17S 27E 570871 3630142* 9836 250 

Average Depth to Water: 65 feet 

Minimum Depth: 65 feet 

Maximum Depth: 65 feet 

Northing (Y): 3627622 Radius: 10000 

Record Count: 4 

UTMNAD83 Radius Search (in meters): 

Easting (X): 580379 

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help 

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, 
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data. 

12/1/11 9:40 A M Page 1 of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE 
DEPTH TO WATER 



I62J N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Arlesia, NM 88210 
Districtm 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10,2003 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR %| Initial Report • Final Report 

Name of Company Quantum Resources Management, LLC Contact Garrett Newton 

Address 1905 West Sears Ave., Artesia, New Mexico 88210 Telephone No. 575-513-0230 

Facility Name Artesia Battery Transfer line Facility Type Water Transfer line 

Surface Owner State Mineral Owner State Lease No. 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 
B 2 T18S R28E 330* FNL 2310* FEL EDDY 

Latitude 32.78140N . Longitude 104.14802W 

NATURE! OF RELEASE 
Type of Release Produced Water Volume of Release 15 BBLS Volume Recovered -0-
Source of Release Water Transfer line Date and Hour of Occurrence 

04/20/2011 9:00 am 
Date and Hour of Discovery 
same 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
13 Yes • No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 
NMOCD/Mike Bratcher 

By Whom? Garrett Newton Date and Hour 04/20/2011 11:45 pm 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes (3 No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

RECEIVED 
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 

The Artesia Battery Transfer line was found to be leaking. The line was shut-in, excavated and repaired. 
The impacted soil was excavated and placed on a liner. 

APR 2 82111 

NMOCD ARTESIA 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action taken.* 
The release was located on the Transfer line west of the Artesia Unit No. 34 well location. The weather at the time of the release was dry and windy. 
The impacted area was measured to be thirty-two feet (32') long by twenty-one feet (21') wide. Talon/LPE has been contracted for the construction of a 
work plan and the correction of the impacted area. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Printed Name: Garrett Newton 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by Dii 

Title: Field Supervisor Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: gnewton@pvtnetworks.net 

Date: 04/22/2011 Phone:575-513-0230 

Conditions of Approval: 

Remediation per OCD Rules & 

Guidelines. SUBMIT REMEDIATION 

PROPOSAL NOT LATER THAN: 

Attached • 



APPENDIX II 

LABORATORY RESULTS 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

May 25, 2011 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

TALON LPE 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA, NM 88210 

RE: ARTESIA BATTERY TRANSFER LINE 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/24/11 10:21. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 
water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

\ 

| Page 1 of 5 | 



OC A R D I INJ/ \ I_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/24/2011 
05/25/2011 
ARTESIA BATTERY TRANSFER LINE 

701402.010.01 
SEC.2.T18S.R28E 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/27/2011 
Soil 
* * (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 1 - 0" (H101056-01) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

51200 16.0 05/25/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S - 1 - 2' (H101056-02) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

10400 16.0 05/25/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: S - 1 - 4' (H101056-03) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 15600 16.0 05/25/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Sample ID: S - 1 - 6' (H101056-04) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 15200 16.0 05/25/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses All claims, Including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identified above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 5 | 



f l C A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

05/24/2011 

05/25/2011 

ARTESIA BATTERY TRANSFER UNE 
701402.010.01 

SEC.2.T18S.R28E 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/27/2011 

Soil 

** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 1 - 8' (H101056-05) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

15000 16.0 05/25/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE' Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequential damages, 

Induding, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incuned by client, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples Identified above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 5 | 



OC A R D I I X I / V L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE' Liability and Damages Cardinal's liabltfty and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the 3mount paid by client for analyses All daims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for mod enta I or consequential damages, 

Induding, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 5 | 



a b o r a t o r i e s 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AMB ANALYSIS REC 

101 East Mariand, Hobbs, MM B0240 

jSTS) 3S3-2326 FAX (S'/5) 393-2476 

Company Mame: - f a Lon[Lf^T 

Project Manager. ^.fe, Q^Utf <rW 

Address: 10% U.fc^C fittf. 

City: Ji4m State: Zip: 8tf?tP 

Phcne i < ? f - ^ / - 0 ? f ¥ Fax,?: ^ o C - O ^ - g ' T g ' l 

Project g: •>ailta. o»»• OI Project Owner: (^jt>A\ij~, ROiOVfeCi 

Project feme: f?fTec//> Batffry TfgQCfV Lrnf 

•mii-^ -UP 
P.O. &: 

Company: tytsaoli/*, ftff. 

,Aitn: 

Adtiress: 

City: 

Stale: 

PLEASE MOTE: Liabil'ty and Osmoses. Ca'dinars habifil,' and clients exclusive rerredy for any daira arising whether firmed ni redirect or tort, slipf. be lirrnted Co Ihe rinotn'.pa.d by 'bs c'ren! ler tlis 
analysers AH da rrs IncLirrng those for rierjTrje.ice 3rd n y other cause whatsoever sha1! be dee-nad waived rrtess irade in voting andrecc.ved by cardina1 warm 33 days after ccrnp'̂ t.on of t'te Bajir.cr.ble 
service In no oven! shall cardinal be liable for insicertal or consacrjertial tl̂ manes, Iiit-iueinr; ..atbo'jt limitation, business iiite'uip'jons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
afifiates or successors 3rishg_gti!̂ gXor related to the performance ot services hereunder by Card.naJ.jej.|-^jss_cfjwl_ ether such claim js baseg upon arc; cf 'hsj-baje statedreascrs a' olher'...]sa_ 

A N A L Y S I S R E Q U E S T 

f CarcJirrai cannot accept verbal changes. Pfesse fax wiiifen ciisnaes to 505iS3$-2476 



^ C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

June 04, 2011 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

TALON LPE 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA, NM 88210 

RE: ARTESIA BATTERY TRANSFER LINE 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/02/11 11:45. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 
water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 5 | 



R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o ri e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

06/02/2011 

06/04/2011 

ARTESIA BATTERY TRANSFER LINE 
701402.010.01 

SEC.2.T18S.R28E 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

05/26/2011 

Soil 

** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - l 10" (H101137-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result . Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

32.0 16.0 06/03/2011 ND 416 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

104 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S - l 14' (H101137-02) 
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 528 16.0 06/03/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Sample ID: S-2 10" (H101137-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 320 16.0 06/03/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Sample ID: S-2 14' (H101137-04) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 6080 16.0 06/03/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 
V 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal's liabilrty and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wribng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interrupbons, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiades, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples Identified above Thts report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 5 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

06/02/2011 
06/04/2011 
ARTESIA BATTERY TRANSFER LINE 
701402.010.01 
SEC.2.T18S.R28E 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

05/26/2011 
Soil 
** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S-2 20' (H101137-05) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

416 16.0 06/03/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses All claims, Including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after complebon of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interrupbons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim JS based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 5 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 8B240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses All daims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples idenbfied above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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L a b o r a t o r i e s 
1ALYS1S REQUEST 

101 East Hrtarland, Hobbs, WB!i 88240 

(675) 393-232C FAX (Sr-5) 393-2476 

Co-party Mama: ^ & J % ^ ? 

Projeci manager: 

Address: ^4l:,V' / j j . tM^L*L*& 

State: ///?/' Zip: j f j / t ' 

Phones: ^ - j ^ - f ^ Z i T - ̂ y f t v f & 4 

Project i¥: 

P.O. i ' : 

Attn: 

Addres 

Project Ownei: / l ^ X i t ^ ' j J t Z c - / } ^ \ City: 

Project Mame: fajl.T&iy t 7 u l / Z -o fe 

Project Location: _a? - T / I^S , , ' " / i 3-3*^ , _ v _ 

Sampler t t o m e : ( _ ^ ; ^ . U % l ^ ^ t J ^ q _ 

Stale: 

Fa;: #: 
FOR LAQ USE ONLY 

1 5. SairiisptiK iD.. 

MATRIX PRESERV 1" SAMPLING 

DATE 

SJklL 

Sljki/IlMlL 

TIME 

hlltfL 

- j 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

PLEASE fJOl E: Licbilily arc 1 Oa imr jcs . Cartfiiiufs iiaLi Df/ and diertl's eeckrsivG icrneity la; tiny t ia im Diising whc l l i ^ i hnsed m conlmcl of lurt, shall be iinulud lo llie dinotiri i paid by tfic dieivl iot the 

a r n l / s e i . AO claims hidutSno those (or nsgliijanse and av / sther couae vviials never shri l be decmuti waived unless maue inrvrifo-(j r.nci received by CnrcCnnI wit'un 313 days after comrjlelian of Uic appficabfc 

service In ho event sirali CnrcliViEl tie liable fci IricitfetilnJ ar conscqiiniii i i! darr.arjeo. nw-iiicHng without UmEation, business irlerniplians, loss of use. or I K S of i ' iof t ls n e t , r e d by client, its siiifsidinries, 

^IfL^lssjrJLSucccssors arising opt o l or ic'aiPd If. Ihe pgiformonca of sayictrs hcreL'nrfgr Card ^at . iSf lpf t i lgssof whallic1;;_s tsh rinjmfc bose^urion any o ' l l i c iibrjve slated trcsons^or o jhuvgsg^ , . 

felinqutsfied By: 

Relinquished By: 

DslaVereeil Ry: (Circle One) 

Sr?mpbr-UPS - Bus - Other. 

Received By: li Phong Rnsuit: • VGS • Mo IAdd'1 Phone //: 
I Fa:: Result: 

R^Jeived By 

141 LLA 

Sample Condition 
Cooi intact^-
• Yes ET?ss 

REMARKS: 
• Yes • Mo j Add'l Fa;: #: 

i Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Ptease fa:; writ ten changes fo,5G5-393-247G I Page 5 of 5 


